Total financial assets $432.6 €– ¥– CHL115.6 NZ$– PEN0.8 IDR1,609.4 £– P=23,466.5

Financial Liabilities

Liabilities at amortized cost:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $107.5 €0.1 ¥41.6 CHL– NZ$0.3 PEN– IDR– £– P=5,662.9
Dividends payable 8.9 – – – – – – – 468.0

Long-term debts 888.0 – – – – – – – 46,691.0

  Total financial liabilities 1,004.4 0.1 41.6 – 0.3 – – – 52,821.9

Net financial liabilities (assets) $571.8 €0.1 ¥41.6 (CHL115.6) NZ$0.3 (PEN0.8) (IDR1,609.4) £– P=29,355.4
Note: PHP1=US$0.019, PHP1=ú0.017, PHP1=Ô2.111, PHP1=CHL13.193, PHP1 = NZD0.013, PHP1 = PEN0.001 and PHP1 = IDR277.78 as at December 31, 2018.

-1 -

The following table sets out, for the year ended December 31, 2018, the sensitivity to a  reasonably

possible movement in the foreign currency exchange rates applicable to the Group, with all other

variables held constant, to the Group’s income before income tax and equity (due to changes in

revaluation of monetary assets and liabilities):

Foreign Currency

Appreciates

(Depreciates) By

Increase (Decrease)

on Income Before

Income Tax

Increase

(Decrease)

on Equity

(Amounts in Millions)

U.S. Dollar 4% (P=93.59) (P=1,063)

 (4%) 101.48 1,152

European Euro 4% (19.98) –

 (4%) 19.98 –

Japanese Yen 10% (1.58) –

 (10%) 2.10 –

New Zealand Dollar 10% (1.05) –

 (10%) 1.05 –

Chilean Peso 10% (1.05) –

 (10%) 1.05 –

Peruvian Sol 10% (63.62) –

 (10%) 77.82 –

Indonesian Rupiah 10% (0.53) –

 (10%) 0.53 –

The effect of changes in foreign currency rates in equity pertains to the fair valuation of the

derivatives designated as cash flow hedges and is exclusive of the impact of changes affecting the

Group’s consolidated statements of income.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur losses from customers, clients or counterparties that

fail to discharge their contracted obligations.  The Group manages credit risk by setting limits on the

amount of risk the Group is willing to accept for individual counterparties and by monitoring

exposures in relation to such limits.